in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company's bank-borrowing. The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies
to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

Madhya Bharat Agro Products Limited Annual Report 2024-25

168

Notes to the Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31st, 2025

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd..)

(H In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31.03.2025
As at

31.03.2024

Gross Debt 31786.08 28961.58
Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents 1187.85 1187.48
Net Debt (A) 30598.23 27774.10
Total Equity (B) 40384.81 35093.82
Gearing Ratio (A/B) 0.76 0.79

 (Amount in USD)

Particulars 2024-25 (in lakhs) 2023-24 (in lakhs)

a. Demand raised by commercial tax department for Entry tax for the F.Y.2012-13 3.72 3.72
b. Demand raised by Assistant Commissioner, Central GST Department, Sagar - 34.03
c. TDS Demand by Department - 1.66
d. Bank Guarantee (NFL – DAP/NPK Security for Tender) 93.75 -
e. Bank Guarantee (NFL – SSP Security for Tender) 33.86 -
f. Bank Guarantee – Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Security 25.00 -

(H In Lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

2024-25 2023-24

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (284.04) (252.42)
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points 284.04 252.42

  The exposure of the Company’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk based on liabilities as at reporting date is as follows:

  Commodity price risk

  Commodity price risk for the Company is mainly related to fluctuations of raw materials prices linked to various external
factors, which can affect the production cost of the Company. Company actively manages inventory and in many cases sale
prices are linked to major raw material prices. To manage this risk, the Company enters into long-term supply agreement
for Raw Material, identifying new sources etc. Additionally, processes and policies related to such risks are reviewed and